Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022
Development Application: 2 Locomotive Street, Eveleigh - D/2021/947
File No.: D/2021/947
Summary
Date of Submission: 23 August 2021
Additional information was submitted on 23 November and
20 December 2021.
Applicant: Mr Giovanni Cirillo/ Planning Lab

 Modification 6 was approved on 20 August 2020 to amend the layout of
Bay 3-4 and to change Condition B37 to tie the issue of Construction
Certificates for the public domain to the approved Civil Works Staging Plan.
 Modification 7 is still under assessment at the time of writing this report. It
seeks consent for the approval for food and drink premises use in the
western portion of Innovation Plaza, extend the approved outdoor seating
in Innovation Plaza and Locomotive Street and built form elements for the
proposed bar, keg room and awnings.
 Modification 8 was approved on 2 September 2020 for the installation of
PV panels.
 Modification 9 was approved on 15 July 2021 for the installation of exhaust
hoods, fans and flues to service the blacksmith workshop.
Development Applications
 The following fit-out applications within the Locomotive Workshop are relevant to the
subject proposal:
 D/2021/1411 - A development application was lodged on 30 November 2021 for
the change of use of tenancy LWS005 to a food and drink premises. This
application is still under assessment at the time of writing this report.
 D/2020/860 - Development consent was granted on 27 October 2020 for
alterations to use premises as a small bar.
 D/2020/223 - Development consent was granted on 22 June 2020 for the fitout
and use of tenancy LWS002 and LWS003 (Locomotive Workshop Bays 3 and 4a
South Ground Floor) for a licensed restaurant, function centre, coffee roasting
facility and training school to be known as 'The Grounds of South Eveleigh'.
 D/2020/316 - Development consent was granted on 11 June 2020 for the fitout
and use of the annex structure to the south of Bays 9-10 as a licensed restaurant
with outdoor seating (Kylie Kwong Eatery).
 D/2019/942 - Development consent was granted on 18 December 2019 for the
fitout and use of Bays 3 - 4a North (ground floor) as a supermarket with
bottleshop. Proposed hours of operation are between 7.00am and 10.00pm
Monday to Friday and between 7.00am and 8.00pm Saturday, Sunday and
Public Holidays.
 D/2019/884 - Development consent was granted on 18 November 2019 for the
fitout and use of tenancy LWMM01 (level 1 of Bays 3-4a north) as a recreational
facility known as 'BodyFit Gym Locomotive'.
 D/2019/751 - Development consent was granted on 28 October 2019 for internal
fitout works of the northern tenancy at Level 1 at Bays 1-4a in the Locomotive
Workshop as an educational establishment.
8
Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022